

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

KEVIN JOHNSON,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF MISSOURI,

Respondent.

**Reply Brief in Support of
Petition for Writ of Certiorari to
the Supreme Court of Missouri
and Application for Stay of Execution**

**THIS IS A CAPITAL CASE
EXECUTION SCHEDULED NOVEMBER 29, 2022**

Joseph W. Luby*
Assistant Federal Defender
Federal Community Defender Office
for the Eastern District of Pennsylvania
601 Walnut Street, Suite 545 West
Philadelphia, PA 19106
(215) 928-0520
joseph_luby@fd.org

Rebecca E. Woodman,
Attorney at Law, L.C.
1263 W. 72nd Ter.
Kansas City, MO 64114
(785) 979-3672
rewlaw@outlook.com

Counsel for Petitioner

*Counsel of record for Petitioner, Kevin Johnson
Member of the Bar of the Supreme Court

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities. ii

Reply Argument. 1

I. The ruling below does not rest on any adequate and independent state law ground. 1

II. The Court should accept review of Johnson’s claim that a retrial did not cure the constitutional violation from his first trial, at which two racist jurors prevented a unanimous verdict on the lesser offense of second degree murder. 5

III. The Court should decide whether the Eighth Amendment prohibits the death penalty for crimes committed when the defendant was under the age of 21. 6

IV. Johnson has not delayed the assertion of his claims. 7

Conclusion. 8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

<i>Cole v. Roper</i> , 579 F. Supp. 2d 1246 (E.D. Mo. 2008).	2
<i>Hall v. Florida</i> , 572 U.S. 70 (2014).	7
<i>James v. Kentucky</i> , 466 U.S. 341 (1984).	1
<i>Lafler v. Cooper</i> , 566 U.S. 156 (2012)..	5, 6
<i>Michigan v. Long</i> , 463 U.S. 1032 (1983).	4
<i>Moore v. Texas</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1039 (2017)..	7
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005)..	4, 6
<i>United States v. Bergman</i> , 746 F.3d 1128 (10th Cir. 2014)..	5
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 449 U.S. 361 (1981)..	5, 6
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288 (1989).	6
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 420 (2000).	3, 4
<i>Zacchini v. Scripps-Howard Broadcasting Co.</i> , 433 U.S. 562 (1977).	1

State Cases

<i>In re Competency of Parkus</i> , 219 S.W.3d 250 (Mo. 2007).	1
<i>State ex rel. Cole v. Griffith</i> , 460 S.W.3d 349 (Mo. 2015)..	2
<i>State ex rel. Engel v. Dormire</i> , 304 S.W.3d 120 (Mo. 2010)..	5
<i>State ex rel. Johnson v. Blair</i> , 628 S.W.3d 375 (Mo. 2021).	4, 5
<i>State ex rel. Nixon v. Jaynes</i> , 63 S.W.3d 210 (Mo. 2001)..	2, 3
<i>State ex rel. Nixon v. McIntyre</i> , 234 S.W.3d 474 (Mo. Ct. App. 2007)..	3
<i>State ex rel. Simmons v. Roper</i> , 112 S.W.3d 397 (Mo. 2003)..	4

<i>State ex rel. Trans World Airlines, Inc. v. David</i> , 158 S.W.3d 232 (Mo. 2005).....	2
<i>State v. Ellis</i> , 637 S.W.3d 338 (Mo. Ct. App. 2021).....	2
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 617 S.W.3d 439 (Mo. 2021).....	2
<i>State v. Whitfield</i> , 107 S.W.3d 253 (Mo. 2003).....	1, 4

Federal Statutes and Rules

28 U.S.C. § 2254(e)(2).....	3, 4
28 U.S.C. § 2255.....	5

State Statutes and Rules

Mo. Sup. Ct. R. 55.05.....	2, 3
St. L. Cnty. Cir. Ct. R. 53.3(2).....	2, 3

Other Authorities

Sarah Johnson, <i>Adolescent Maturity and the Brain: The Promise and Pitfalls of Neuroscience Research in Adolescent Health Policy</i> , 45 J. Adolesc. Health, 216 (2009).....	6
